value. Consideration has been given to the sensitivity of the fair value; however, this is deemed to have an
insignificant impact on the Group.

	 The fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities of R4 million (2021: R4 million) is the contingent consideration
relating  to the purchase of an aftermarket parts franchise store in Motus Group Limited. The settlement of this
consideration  is  expected in this financial year and is dependent on all the requirements, as set out in the
agreement, being met.

	 Consideration has been given to the impact of the present value of this future payment. This impact was deemed
insignificant. The requirements in the agreement are non-financial in nature and as a result, a sensitivity analysis
cannot be performed.

	 The following table shows how the fair value of the level 3 financial assets as at 31 December 2022 would
change if the discount rate used to present value future cash flows were to reduce or increase by 1,0%.

Valuation
technique

Main
assumption

Carrying
value

Rm

Increase
in carrying

value
Rm

Decrease
in carrying

value
Rm

Financial asset
Preference shares Cashflow

projections
Present value

of expected
dividend flows

363 8 (8)

8.	 Other capital (costs)/income
Unaudited

31 December
2022

Rm

Unaudited
31 December

2021
Rm

Audited
30 June

2022
Rm

Impairment of goodwill (6) (24) (81)
Impairment of investments in associates and joint ventures (8) (3) (66)
Profit on disposal of investments in associates and joint
ventures – 30 30
Profit on disposal of businesses – 13 13

(14) 16 (104)

40 Motus Holdings Limited Unaudited condensed interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2022

9.	 Contingencies and commitments
Unaudited

31 December
2022

Rm

Unaudited
31 December

2021
Rm

Audited
30 June

2022
Rm

Capital commitments1 422 151 515
Contingent liabilities2 5 219 4 388 5 003
Litigation3 – 15 5
1	 The capital commitments substantially relate to the construction of buildings to be used by the Group.
2	 The contingent liabilities include letters of credit and guarantees issued by banks with the corresponding guarantees by the Group to the

bank.
3	 Litigation relates to the various summons for claims received by the Group. The Group and its legal advisers believe these claims are unlikely

to succeed. Where the Group believes that there is a probable outflow, a provision has been raised.

10.	 Acquisitions and disposals during the period
10.1	 Acquisitions during the reporting period